DREAM IS DOWER

HP -

8612R/8612RP



L 2 A Safety Instructions

AHEENL 1 BRI B R & IR EE

ZXE WARNING : READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

O At - BFE  BEERIE  ERIEERFHEM AL - BREIESFIEAELT
EREE -
In order to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, burns or injury to any and all persons,

read and understand the following important precautions and information before operating
or allowing others to operate the treadmill.

® SEREE KK BETSHRE  IAMMRITESEERERRETHEEAETE  ETERR
SHEIR R TR - RIEEIRACSHR -

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons an appliance should

never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when notin use, and before
putting on or taking off parts.

154 DANGER :
@ ARVHBELK  EHBREERR - WAMNEMRIGEIEMEREE -

To reduce the risk of electrical shock alway s unplug this appliance from the electrial outlet
immediately after using and bef ore cleaning.

1. TEEERZEZEERRSHE  TRSTEERE  EESHEMER ; F2EZEREEH
BB HANIR - EARERRTE 22 Rt RRARAY B 22 -
Never operate the treadmill with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of

lint, hair and the like. Never operate the treadmill on a soft surface such as bed or a couch
where the air openings may be blacked.



Z 2 /A Safety Instructions

2.

RIFERMSREEEREAFE - ZHREMY -

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

. BT REHEE— AL LR ERERSE -

Never allow more than one person on the treadmill at a time.

WS HREART FEAG IR Se1TRARR

To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.

BRIFHBREIRIR - BRI ENEL & EERIREIRR B IRIRAT T ERRSH -
Never move the walking belt while the power is turned off. Do not operate the treadmill if
the power cord or plug is damaged.

ERIENIESHRES - PR X LUKRRE S - & EIEEEFRETF - URRE -

Do not stand on the walking belt when starting the treadmill. Allow belt to start at a slow
speed before stepping onto it. Always hold the handrails when stepping onto the belt.

RS RLESRE - RBERERELURIERAEE - E#nBEAERE
This treadmill is capable of high speeds. Adjustthe speed in small increments to avoid
sudden jumps in speed.

BEATEHGESEERSHEN - RESFRERBENTEER - HIBREBTEE
PRS-

Inspect and tighten all parts of the treadmill every three months. Inspect the power
cord forany damage or abuse. If the power cord is damaged in any way do not use the
treadmill.



€8 8&/Contents &

/Specification ) = = = = == === = = 2222222 2a~"=-= 1
Hl 3¢ % B /Assemblingsteps = = = = = = = = = = == = ===« == -- 2~4
Ml Bt 3 W /Panelfunctions = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == 5~8
i fi 3 W / Operations == === ======"=@=="=@===&====-= 9~14
P# 3% #Hi & / Maintenance "~ """ """ttt mmmmmnm s 15~16

/Trouble shooting = = = = = = = = == === === === ===« 17~21
© Bt &F 8 ¥ /Heart rateandcomfort = = = = = = === === =e=esaen 22
B ¥ B /Explodeddrawing = = = = = = = == === === === 23~24

[ Parstlist)) = = = = = = = = = = 2 = = 222" en""--- 25



@ 1 18/ Specification @

8612R/8612RP
Length : 1620mm
Width : 680mm

Handle Height 1000_1200m/m
Machine Weight: 74/78.5kg
Speed : 0.1-10km/h
Max user’s weight :  120kg

1620mm
680mm
1000~1200m/m
74/78.5kg
0.1-10km/h

120kg




WEE 1
STEP 1

WER 2
STEP2

2.

€D #5535 B8/ Assembling steps €D

10 5
M8*25 6
Assemble #10 Front post base to the 2 sides of frame
and lock them tightly by #5 Bolts & Washers with #6
Allen wrench.

11 5
M8*25 6

Assemble #11 Rear post base to the 2 sides of
frame and lock them tightly by #5 Bolts & Washers
with #6 Allen wrench.



@ #8 5 5 B8 /Assembling steps@®

SEE 3 3. 12

Point and assemble #12 Console & Handle set onto

front post base, then lock it with #1 Knob tightly.

SER 4 4. 13

STEP 4 1 M10*25
Assemble #13 2 side handle bars onto rear post and

lock them tightly with #1 Knob .




STEP 5

STEP 6

@ 4L EE Assembling steps @

14 5 M8*25 6
15 4
7
Assemble #14 Armrest on the 2 side handle bars by
#6 Allen wrench & #5 Bolt M8x25. Then lock up #15
Emergency button on handle bars with #4 Screw
(4x8mm)& #7 Open Wrench.

M4*8

12 3 M8*60
13 16 L
2 M8*25

Assemble #12 Console & Handle set to the upper
front end of #13 Side handle bars and lock them with
#3 Bolt & washers. Theninsert#16 L Shape Handle
tothe innerring on Side handle bars to lock up with
#2 Knob. Finish all assembling steps in above steps.



A.

€D MER:RAA/ Panel Functions @

/Display description:

/ SPEED)
/ km/H 0.1 0.1-10 i

0.1-5
Speed display It shows running speed (KM/H)
in anincrement of 0.1 forward speed rangeisin
range of 0.1-10km, backword speed is of 0.1-5km.

/ DIOS'1I'ANCE) 8612R
| RQOEOEOe®
Distance display Itshows distance walked (KM) 8612RP
inan increment of 0.1. It would shows error code
in case of trouble is happened.Refer to the section SICERCICTIE Q@ ®

of trouble Shooting for the details.
/ TIME 1.3.1 0:00-99:59

Time display It shows Time inrange of 0:00-99:59.

/ CALORIES
Calories display Itshows calories consumed.

(PULSE)
Heart rate display Itshow heart beata minute in kcal.



€ EHR:RAB/ Panel Functions‘

6. (INCLINE) 1~15
Incline display Itshows Incline level, in range of 1~15.
7. (PACE) : ;

Step PACE display Itshows step user walking. In order to count pace correctly,
please keep speed at a stable condition. It will make counting with a big difference
during speed is changed sharply.

8. 400 LCD
Race Track Itindicates the location user walking in 400 meter Race with LCD blinks.

* P9

Ensure if the console set is locked or not before operation, Referto P9 the section of
Operation steps. 3 for details of unlocked.

B. /Key pad function
1. ¢ / "(START/STOP) /START/STOP key

Press it to start or stop operation.
2. "SPEED+" /"Speed +”increase key

Press ittoincrease speed or change settings in value up.
3. "SPEED-" /"'Speed -" decrease key

Press it to decrease speed or change settings in value down.

6



€ EHR:RAB/ Panel Functions‘

4.“ "(MODE) /MODE key
4
2 u1 U2 2 HRC H1 H2
Press itto choose one from 4 counting down mode (Time counting down, Distance counting
down, Calorie counting down & Step counting down, 2 User's (U1 & U2), and 2 HRC (H1 & H2).

5." “(ENTER) /ENTERKkey:

a) U1 U2 1—10
In U1 or U2 mode press itto setincline level selected by Incline key.

b) H1 H2
In U1 or U2 mode press it to set time and age.

6. F/IR

Forward/Backward key F/R This is a special training function that the user s
propssed to consult with specialist doctor or coach inindividual physical condition
before use.

a) F/IR (SPEED-)
Inidea mode press F/R & Speed- key and take off safety key, putitiuplace again
then it shifts to function of walking backward.

b) F/R (SPEED+)
Stop treadmill to press F/R & Speed+ key and take off safety key, then it shifts to
function of walking forward.



€ HEHR:RAB/ Panel Functions‘

7. /Quick Speed key
a) 2 2km/H
Quick button 2 Press it to shift speed at 2km/H.
b) 4 4km/H
Quick button 4 Pressitto shift speed at 4km/H.
c) 6 6km/H
Quick button 6 Pressitto shift speed at 6km/H.
8. (UP) /Incline UP key

Press UP key to increase Incline level, or change incline settings.
9. (DOWN) /Incline DOWN key
Press DOWN key to decrease Incline level, or change incline settings.

8612RP ;
* Above Incline buttons are for model 8612RP only with Incline function.

oo



- €% {EBA/Operations €

/START YOUR WORKOUT
/STEP1

Turn On Power Switch.

/STEP2
(8 )
Place Safety Key(Part# 8).
/STEP3
#17 "UNLOCK"

When the dispaly shows a signal of Key to lock
computer system, enable buttons please press
UNLOCK button on your key pad controller.

/STEP4

© © BNEUUOE

Select Mode function in following steps

at your choice.



&> 1#E i B/Operations €

. / /IQUICK START OF MANUAL MODE
1. ““START/STOP" / ““3 2 17

Inidle mode, press START/STOP key, display shows 3 >>2>>1. Then running belt starts
to move. Then the speed and incline can be adjusted at want.

2. “ / >?(START/STOP)
After pressing the "START / STOP" button, the running belt will grind to a halt.

/Counting down mode
““MODE” 4

In idle mode, press MODE key to choose one from 4 counting down modes of Time, Distance,
Calorie and Step.

1. ITime counting down mode

a. “ ”?(MODE)
Inidle mode, press MODE key to enter to Time counting down mode.

b. TIME ““15 00” ““SPEED+ SPEED-”~
1
Time display shows 15:00. Press SPEED + or SPEED - to adjust value in an increment
of 1.

10



& i1# F5R B/Operations €

c. “° / >?(START/STOP) ““3 2 1”7
Press START/STOP key, display shows 3 >>2>>1. Then running belt starts to move.

It sounds 3 times as alert before time count up.

2. /IDistance counting down mode
a. “ "(MODE)
Press MODE key again to enter to Distance counting down mode.
b. DISTANCE ““50.0” “ + 277 , 1
Distance display shows 50.0, press Speed + or Speed - to adjust value in an increment
of 1.
c. “F / *?(START/STOP) ““3 2 1”7

Press START/STOP key, display shows 3 >>2>>1. Then running belt starts to move.

It sounds 3 times as alert before distance count up.

3. ICalorie counting down mode
a. “ >?(MODE)
Press MODE key again to enter to Calorie counting down mode.
b. CALORIES ““1.0” ““SPEED+ SPEED-*”
0.1
Calorie display shows 1.0, press SPEED + or SPEED - to adjust value in an increment of 0.1.
c. “* / ”?(START/STOP) ““3 2 1”7

Press START/STOP key, display shows 3 >>2>>1. Then running belt starts to move.
11



&> 1#E i B/Operations €

d.
It sounds 3 times as alert before Calorie count up.
4. /Step counting down mode
a. “ ”(MODE)
Inidle mode, press MODE key to enter to Step counting down mode.
b. ““1000”” “ + -7 100

Step display shows 1000. Press Speed + or Speed — to adjust value in an increment
of 100.

c. “ / ”(START/STOP) “3 2 1”7

Press START/STOP key, display shows 3 >>2>>1. Then running belt starts to move.
d.

It sounds 3 times as alert before step count up.

/ Program mode
“e ””(MODE) 4 U1 U2 H1 H2
Inidle mode, press MODE key to select one Program control mode from U1, U2, H1
or H2

1. U1/User control mode U1

a. ““10 00~ ““SPEED+ SPEED-*~ 1
Time display shows 10:00, press SPEED + or SPEED - to adjust value in an
increment of 1.

b. = >?(ENTER) 1
Press ENTER key to enter to set speed in 1st segment.

12



@ iR{E:iBA/Operations @

c. “° + 277 “ + 277
Press Speed + or Speed - to adjust value on speed, And press Incline UP or DOWN to
adjustincline level.

d -~ ?(ENTER)
Press ENTER to enter into next segment for settings.

e. 10 “ / *?(START/STOP) “3 2 1”7

Once make settings for all 10 segment, press START/STOP key, display shows 3>>2>>1.
Then running belt starts to move.

f.
It sounds 3 times as an alert before finish U1 program.

2. U2/User control mode U2
“e >?(MODE) U2 U1

Press MODE again to enter into user control mode of U2. All settings is same as
described in section of U1.

3.HRC H1/Heart Rate Control Mode H1
a. e >?(MODE) HRC H1
Press MODE key again to enter into HRC mode H1.
b. ““ 4+ "(ENTER) ““10 00~ < + -7
-1
Press ENTER key, Time display shows 10:00. Press Speed + or Speed — to adjust value
inanincrement of 1.

13



&> 1#E i B/Operations €

c. e >?(ENTER) “<30” e + -7

Press ENTER key again, Age display shows 30. Press Speed + or Speed - to adjust value.
d. “ / >?(START/STOP)

Press START key to exercise.
e.

It sounds 3 times as alert before finish H1 program.

4. HRC H2/Heart Rate Control Mode H2 :
cc » H2 Hl

Press MODE again to enter into user control mode of H2. All settings is same as
described in section of H1.

14



@ 7% 4 f&/maintenance €

A BSHNRE :
R YBEREBNRENRRE -  BERASONFH1~2@A% - BRSNS RE D L
B - F2NEXSHEBH - ATRESERWMSHITHE -
Lubrication for the running belt :
In order to keep the machine in the best condition, please inject some Silicone
Oil between the running belt and the running board after 50 hours or 1 To 2 month of
use But the running belt may slip, if you lubricate too much.

X To Lubricate the belt please
pull the walking belt up and
injection the silicone oil into
the gap between belt and
walking deck.

B.SARMLH :
ARBREAERABRSENGEARE  SEMBRSHAFIONGED - SRBETHER -
BEHIR MRS SHABREIEEMRRE -
BRI SERETRE -
Adjusting running belt:
You need to adjust the walking belt to the normal position per the following steps
Ifitis off . Because it would get loose caused by pursuance usage habit.

15

N—



@ 7% 412 /maintenance €

1. 3 6
Set Speed at 3 to 6 km.
2. (6 )

Use allen key to adjust the belt tension bolt on the
end cap of the system frame.

3MRBFHREEE 1§ 6RO IRHA IRFES@HAE -
If you want to move the belt towards left, turn the right
tension bolt clockwise.

4 WRBHROQLIE - SETBNRFHP IRFEL QAR -
If you want to move the belt to wardsright, turn the
left tension bolt clockwise.

fREEE !

ERSHBAREE - ERBRER - FHiE62RDENRKQIRESH S QAR —KS
Z el R o

REMIND!

You do need to adjust the left tension bolt as much as the right tension bolt in case the

belt is not off but too loose.

5.
If you have already done according to the steps above and it is still not at the good range
then the running belt should be damaged already, please contact your local dealer for
replacement.

16

S—



@ #WEHERR/ Trouble shooting @

RERZ! EERERBRANEQEFE > FHAEREEREHCHE - MRSEB/E -

REMIND ! Before you inspect the circuit board, please ensure that the power supply
" has been turned off already, or you may get shock.

A

No lights on the display

1.
Check if the power plug is properly connected.

2.
Check if the safety key on the computerisin place.

Check if the wire in the right postis securely
connected.

17



€D #FEHERR/ Trouble shooting ‘

B.FZHEAE A=W EANBIELLEN - S HIERMEOMET ER: st

Running belt does not move or shut down within 3 seconds CALORIES

or DI STANCE window shows ER1

INCLINE

DISTANCE

1 - FARERBILEENEEREBRES ERELENEFRL -
Please check if the speed sensor on the upper left side of the treadmill beside
the front rolleris properly connected to the controller board .
RTE YA
K
2

*

Please check if the distance in between magnet and
sensor is pronely located.

3

Please check if the magnet on the front roller is fall off.

Connect local dealer for repair if any other error code shown or you can't solve the

problem.

18



@ M PEHERR/ Trouble shooting €

C.Error code SAFE isS:hFoEv.n: Safety key is dropped follow trouble shooting steps in below
1.Check if safety key isinright place.
2 Check if magnetic is loose or dropped.
3-Check magnetic to change if necessary.

4.

Check if connection cables are loose, drop or damage.
5.

Check controller to replace in case of trouble caused.

D. /Key button malfunction
1.
Check plug inserted firmly from loose.
2.
Check keypad to replace if necessary.

3.
Check computer PCB toreplace if itis broken.

4.

Check membrane on PCB if workable.
5.

Check if any componentis crashed.

"Check whether all the keys are pressed other parts.

19



€ HFEHERR/ Trouble shooting @

/ Console no display Trouble shooting

1. AC 90-240V

Check if electric voltage is used correctily range AC 90-240V.
2.

Check if turn on the switching power cord on body frame

3.

Check if the fuse in plug socket is burned out. Replace it if yes.
4. LED

Check if computer PCB if LED light on

5.
Check all cables in connection properly

6.
Check console PCB toreplace itin case of trouble caused.

/ Power Incline Does Not Work

1.
Please start your treadmill, make sure the walking
belt is moving.

2 PCB

Check if all connection with cables on the controller
PCB is loose off, or not.

20



@ #EEHER/ Trouble shooting €

G. /Running Belt Slips :

1.
Make sure the running belt is not too loose.

2.
Make sure the motor belt is not too loose.

H. / Abnormal Noise From The Treadmill :
1

Check if any screws of the treadmill are loose.
2

-Checkifthe motor belt is off. ﬁ
3.
Check if the running belt is off.

X st WRIRBEMSBEEGHPELIREE - SIS HERIR -
Note Please contactyourlocal dealerif you have checked all the above listed
items but the problem is still there.

21



. ) E’Eﬁﬁﬁ / Heart Rate and Comfortt .

EnEE - I H E"EL@:Z:"“ = l
LY NS SR

=\ 8 P Eﬁamima‘s:m DEH - P ace) Semt oo R hoar oot Raten) oBfeAE;i:'t‘i?"’ ik
& 108 |®198|®166|®140 |®113 |® 87 & ncci0|®198|®@166|®140 (€113 |@ 87
& 208 |® 189|® 141 |®136|®110|® 85 & ncc20| ¥ 189|®161|®136|®110|® 85
& 308 [®179|® 155|131 |« 108 |® 84 @ rccs0|® 179|® 155|131 @108 |® 84
& 408 |® 172|®150|® 127 |®¥ 105 |® 82 @ ncco| ¥ 172(®150|® 127 |9 105 |® 82
&50m (¥ 165|€144|®123|®102|® 81 & rceso | ¥ 165|® 144 (@123 (€102 |@ 87
& 608 [® 158|®138|® 11999 |® 80 & ncceo| ¥ 158|®138|® 119|999 |@ 80
& 70% (¥ 151|®133|®115|® 98 |® 78 @ rcen0| ¥ 151[(®133|(®115|% 98 |® 78

R | snan |EREEE|npnan | 2ammn| sunvs L R I P e R
EE e Q| R WEE Bz E;:;ﬁlis: ery Tire Continue Refreshed Exercise Moment

22
N—



/Exploded Drawing @




) /Exploded Drawing €

8612RP
Parts colored in grey backgroud are of 8612RP unique parts




/Parts List@

&

&

/:?

© / Knob

M10*25-4pcs

©

/ Knob

M8*25-2pcs

[\

©
©

/Bolt ©

M8x60-2pcs
/Washer
8x16x2.0-2pcs

[\

=

/
Combination Open
Wrench

[GD\

1pc
13 \

©

1pc

/Safety key

(14 )

© /
Side hardle bar
2pcs

©

2 pcs

/Armrest

© /Silicone oil

1pc

&)\

©

QRN

Emergemcy button
2 pcs

25

N —

M4x8-8pcs

/—\;

/Screw  ©

M8x25-16pcs
© /Washer
8x16-16 pcs

(10 )

/Bolt

© /Hex allen
wrench
5mm-1 pc
6mm-1 pc

iy
/ /
Front post base Rear post base
2pcs 2pcs
I 16 ) \ 17 )
oL /

L-shape handle

2pcs

/
Key Pad Controller
1pc

/
Console&Handle set
1pc



DREAM IS POWER

K05079-01



